
STAIE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECIIONS COMMISSION 

In Re: William H. White Case No.: FEC 13-046 

TO: William H White 
1005 Fullwood A venue 
Crescent City, FL 32112 

The Honorable Charles Overturf, III 
Putnam County Supervisor of Elections 
2509 Crill Avenue, Suite 900 
Palatka, FL 32177 

NOIICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING) 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on February 25, 2014, at 10:30 am, 01 as 
soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, Room S-110, 404 South 
Monroe Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399 .. 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing 
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause. 

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106 25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 
follows: 

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 
case to the Commission However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en mas se vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard 

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission In 
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission 

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 
Commission on this date As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases 

The Commission will electronically record the meeting Although the Commission's recording is considered the 
official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing 

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 West 
Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing 

See fur th er instructions on the reverse side .. 

J!my :Mc1!(re11er 'l'oman 
Executive Director 
Florida Elections Commission 
February 4, 2014 

---~----------.---~-·~--~-~• 



Please refo1 to the information below for further instmctions related to your particular heating: 

If this is a hearing to consider an appeal f'r·om an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign tieasurer's report on the designated due date aJtd, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your 
case If the Commission finds that the 1epmt was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part The Commission may reduce a fine afte1 
conside1ing the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes If the Commission finds that the repo1t was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld. 

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent 01der If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived 

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent 01de1, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged. 

If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida's election laws .. Respondent should be p1epared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation inconectly applied the law to the facts of the case. Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing 
The Commission will only decide whethe1 Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission dete1mines whether a violation has occuued or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for anothe1 hearing at which evidence may be intrnduced 

If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pmsuaJtt Sections 120.569 and 120 57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-L004, Florida Administrative Code At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the 01der of Probable 
Cause .. The Respondent will be permitted to testify. However the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify 

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the 01de1 of Probable Cause At Respondent's request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent's actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

In Re: William H. White Case No.: FEC 13-046 

ORDER CONTINUING CASE 

THIS MATTER was scheduled to be heaid before the F101ida Elections 

Commission at its 1egulaily scheduled meeting held on Novembe1 13, 2013, in 

Tallahassee, Flo1ida .. 

The Commission was unable to complete this case at its meeting 

Therefore, it is 

ORDERED that the case is continued until the next available meeting of the 

Fl01ida Elections Commission 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on 

November 13, 2013.. 

Copies famished to: 

Jaakan A Williains, Assistant General Counsel 
Williain H. White, Respondent 
Chailes Overturf, IIL, Putnam County SOE 

Ord005 (3/09) 



In Re: William H. White 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Case No.: FEC 13-046 ___________________________ ,/ 
TO: William H White 

1005 Fullwood Avenue 
Crescent City, FL 32112 

The Honorable Charles L Overturf III 
Putnam County Supervisor of Elections 
2509 Crill Avenue, Suite 900 
Palatka, FL 32177 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on November 13, 2013, at 11:00 am, 
or as soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, Room 110-S, 404 South 
Mouroe Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399. 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing. 
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause 

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 10625, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 
follows: 

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 
__ case_tu_the_comrnission~o_wever.-some_case~(including_those__in_wllich_cons_enLol'del:S_Oile_comm_endatLons_iO_t_n_Qpmb.ahle~------1 

cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission In 
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard 

Ifyou are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission 

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 
Commission on this date As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases. 

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission's recording is considered the 
official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 West 
Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing 

See further instructions on the reverse side .. 

Jlmy fMCl(eiWer 'I' oman 
Executive Director 
Florida Elections Commission 
October 24,2013 



Please refer to the infcnmation below for fi.uther instJUctions related to your particular hearing: 

If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer's report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely You are required to prove your 
case. Ifthe Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section I 06 265, Florida Statutes .. If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld Pursuant to Rule 2B-1.005 
F A C , you may file supplemental documents related to your appeal up to five business days before the hearing 
for consideration by the Commission 

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order .. Ifthe Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public .. If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case willt emain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived 

If this is a heating to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed .. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged 

If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide ifthere is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida's election laws .. Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation inconectly applied the law to the facts of the case Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing 
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occuned or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced 

If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120..57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause The Respondent will be permitted to testify. However the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify 

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause At Respondent's request, the Commission may determine wjlether 
Respondent's actions in the case were willfuL The Respondent may also address the appropriateness ofthe 
recommended fine If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing .. A financial 
affidavit form is available fiom the Commission Clerk 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 West Gaines Str·eet 

Honorable RJ. Laiizza 

The Collins Building, Suite 224 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

(850) 922-4539 

September 6, 2013 

Office of the State Attorney-Seventh Judicial Circuit 
410 St Johns Ave, Room 109 
Palatka, FL 32178-1346 

RE: Case Referral 

Dear Mr . Laiizza: 

Pmsuantto Sections 10625(1) and (6), Florida Statutes, the Florida Elections Commission 
is refening this matter to yom office for investigation and possible prosecution Enclosed 
please find the following documents for yom review. 

I Copy of Florida Elections Commission Confidential Complaint Form and 
attachments submitted in Case FEC 13-046. 

2. Report of Investigation 

3 . Order of Probable Cause. 

I have enclosed with this letter a copy of the Commission's investigative repmt and the 
Order of Probable Cause. Keith Smith, the investigator who handled this case, is available 
to assist yom staff if his services are needed The Commission appreciates the time and 
attention you will give to this matter.. The Commission also respectfully requests that it be 
infmmed of yom disposition when the case is completed 

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please feel fiee to contact 
the Commission's Executive Director, Amy McKeever Toman, at (850) 922-4539 

Letterhead (11/04) 



/ 
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Enclosmes: Confidential Complaint Form (with attachments), Repott ofinvestigation, and 
the Order of Probable Cause 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
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Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

v, Agency Case No.: FEC 13-046 

William H, White, 
Respondent. 

_____________________________ ! 

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard before the Florida Elections Commission at its 

meeting held on August 13, 2013, in I allahassee, Florida 

The Commission has reviewed the Complaint, Report of Investigation, Staff 

Recommendation, all documents submitted by the Respondent, any relevant documents, and 

considered all oral statements made at the probable cause hearing Based on the facts set forth in 

the Staff Recommendation, which is incorporated herein and attached to this order, the 

Commission finds that there is probable cause that Respondent committed 3 counts of violating 

Chapter 104, Florida Statutes: 

Count 1: 

On or about September 25, 2012, Respondent violated Section 
104.011(1), Florida Statutes, when he willfully swore or affirmed 
falsely to an oath or affirmation in connection with voting or 
elections 

Count 2: 

On or about September 25, 2012, Respondent violated Section 
1 04 .. 011(2), Florida Statutes, when he submitted false voter 
registration information. 

Count3: 

On or about October 27, 2012, Respondent violated Section 
104 . .15, Florida Statutes, when he willfully voted in the 2012 
General Election while knowing he was not a qualified elector 
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DONE AND ORDERED by the Fl01ida Electio/ion on A gust 13, 2013 

Copies furnished to: 

Taakan A Williams, Assistant General Counsel 
William H White, Respondent (certified mail) 
Charles L. Overturf; III, Complainant 

Attachment: StaffRecommendation 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways First, you may elect to 
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the 
violations and agree to the amount of the fine .. The agreed to consent order is then presented to 
the Commission for its approvaL To discuss a consent order, contact the attorney who signed the 
Staff Recommendation attached to the Order of Probable Cause 

Second, you may request an inf01mal hearing held before the Commission, ifyou do not dispute 
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation You have 30 days from the date of the Order of 
Probable Cause to request such a hearing At the hearing, you will have the right to make written 
or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues related to the violations and the 
potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the Commission will consider and determine 
willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live witness testimony is unnecessary. 

Third, you may request a f01mal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division 
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff 
Recommendation You have 30 days from the date of the Order of Probable Cause to request 
such a hearing. At the hearing, you will have the right to present evidence relevant to the 
violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to impeach any witness, 
and to rebut the evidence presented against you 

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH 
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date of this Order of 
Probable Cause, the case will be sent to the Commission and you will be entitled to a formal or 
informal hearing 

I o request a hearing, please send a written request to the Agency Clerk, Donna Ann Malphurs 
The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W Gaines Street, Collins Building, Suite 224, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The Clerk will 
provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other applicable 
rules upon request No mediation is available 

I 



In Re: William White 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Case No .. : FEC 13-046 

--------------------~' 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION 

Pursuant to section 1 06 . .25( 4)( c), Florida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this 
wiitten recommendation for disposition of the complaint in this case recommending that there is 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 104.011(1), 104.011(2), and 
104.15, Florida Statutes Based upon a thorough review of the Report of Investigation 
submitted on June 3, 2013, the following facts and law support this staffrecommendation: 

1 On January 25, 2013, the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") received 
a swom complaint from Charles L Overturf, III, ("Complainant") alleging that William White 
("Respondent") violated Chapter 104, Florida Statutes 

2 Complainant alleged Respondent submitted false voter-registration information; 
falsely swore to oaths in connection with voting or elections; and voted in the 2012 General 
Election while knowing he was not a qualified elector 

3. By letter dated March 4, 2013, the Executive Director notified Respondent that 
Commission staff would investigate the following statutory provisions: 

Section 104 .. 011(1), Florida Statutes: William H. White willfully 
swore or affirmed falsely to an oath or affirmation in connectron 
with voting or elections, as alleged in the complaint. 

Section 104.011(2), Florida Statutes: William H. White willfully 
submitted false voter registration information, as alleged in the 
complaint 

Section 104.15, Florida Statutes: William H White, knowing he 
was not a qualified elector, willfully voted in the 2012 general 
elections, as alleged in the complaint 

4 Respondent entered a plea of nolo contendere to committing fmgery, uttering a 
forged instrunrent and petit/retail theft and was aqjudicated guilty on June 7, 1999 in Polk 
County, Florida Two of the three crimes Respondent pled nolo contendere to were third degree 
felony offenses, thus making Respondent a convicted felon.. (ROI Exhibit 1 )

1 

1 The Report ofiovestigation is referred to herein as "ROL" 

Slitff:R:_;:eet:ftftlettdaft:er ESC '3 w 1 ---
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5 However, on or about September 25, 2012, Respondent completed and signed a 
Fl01ida Voter Registration Application for the 2012 General Election.. In Section "B" of the 
application, Respondent placed a hand-written checkmmk in the box next to the statement, "I 
affirm that I am not a convicted felon, or if I run, my right to vote has been restored " 
Respondent's signature on the application appears identical to his signature that was captwed by 
the electronic voter identification device ("EVID'') on the day Respondent pmticipated in early 
voting .. (ROI Exhibits 2 & 4) 

6. Respondent was also required to sign an oath affirming that he was a qualified 
elector in the 2012 election and that he was a registered voter of Putnam County, Florida The 
oath was provided to Respondent at the polling place where he pmticipated in emly voting on 
October 27, 2012 .. In pertinent pmt, the oath reads as follows: 

I,.. , run a qualified elector in this election and a registered voter of 
Putnmn County, Florida J understand that if! commit or attempt 
to commit fraud in connection with voting, vote a fraudulent 
ballot, I could be convicted of a felony of the third degree (ROI 
Exhibits 3 & 4)2 

7.. Despite being a convicted felon, Respondent voted in the 2012 General Election 
on October 27, 2012 .. (ROI Exhibit 4) 

8 Julia McCall, Coordinat01 of the Office of Executive Clemency, submitted 
documentation to the Commission to verify that Respondent has not had his civil rights restored, 
and Respondent does not have an application pending for clemency at this time. (ROI Exhibit 6) 

9. Linda Post01ino, Assistant Bureau Chief of Admissions and Release, Depmtment 
of Conections, submitted a letter to the Commission explaining that every inmate reieaseatr"';;;-om=----
incarceration is given a "release packet" The release packet includes a letter from the Office of 
Executive Clemency regmding restoration of Civil Rights In pertinent pmt, the first pmagraph 
of the letter states: 

As a convicted felon, you cannot vote, serve on a jwy, or hold 
public office until your civil rights have been restored by the 
Florida Bomd of Executive Clemency (ROI Exhibit 9) 

1 0.. In a telephone interview on May 29, 2013, with Investigator Keith Smith, 
Respondent acknowledged that he voted in the November 2012 General Election, and that he 
signed the voter application crud.. (Attachment "A"- Phone log entry 17) 

11 "Probable Cause" is defined as reasonable grounds of suspicion supp01ted by 
circumstances sufficiently strong to wmrant a cautious person in the belief that the person has 

2 The Putnam County SOE provided the Commission with a copy of the Voter Afflrmation, as well as a screen shot 
of Respondent's signature captured by the EVID after he voted 
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committed the offense charged .. Schmitt v. State, 590 So 2d 404, 409 (Fla .. 1991). Probable 
cause exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably 
tmstworthy information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the 
conclusion that an offense has been committed Department of Highway Safety and Motor 
Vehicles v. Favino, 667 So.2d 305,309 (Fla. 1 stDCA 1995). 

12 The facts set forth above show that on or about June 7, 1999, Respondent pled 
nolo contendere and was adjudicated guilty of committing forgery, uttering a forged instrument, 
and petit/retail theft. Two of the crimes were third-degree felony offenses; therefore, 
Respondent is a convicted felon However, on September 25, 2012, Respondent completed and 
filed a Florida Voter Registiation Application affirming that he is not a convicted felon, or if he 
is, he has had his civil rights restored Subsequently, Respondent voted in the 2012 General 
Election on October 27, 2012 .. Respondent has not had his civil rights restored, and there is no 
record of an application pending for clemency for the Respondent Additionally, in a telephone 
interview with Commission staff; Respondent acknowledged that he voted in the November 
2012 General Election, and that he signed the voter application card 

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating the following statutory provisions: 

Count 1: 

On or about September 25, 2012, William White violated Section 
104.1 1(1), Florida Statutes, when he willfully swore or affirmed 
falsely to an oath or affirmation in connection with voting or 
elections 

Count2: 

On or about September 25, 2012, William White violated Section 
104 11 (2), Florida Statutes, when he submitted false voter 
registiation information 

Count3: 

On or about October 27, 2012, William White violated Section 
104 15, Florida Statutes, when he willfully voted in the 2012 
General Election while knowing he was not a qualified elector 

S®bRCt\Uidideildatiw,FEC!.13ReA£ 

Respectfully submitted on Juned{i_, 2013. 

J an A Wrllrams 
Assistant General Counsel 



Amy McKeever T 
Executive Direc 1 
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Phone#: (850) 717-3110 
Summary: I called Ms Postorino to ask her a question relative to the letter that she said 
was included in the inmate's release packet Specifically, I questioned her as to whether 
her office would be agreeable in providing us with a letter, on official agency letterhead, 
stating that the letter is included in an inmate's release packet so that our office would be 
able to refer to the agency letter in our reports She said that she would need to run it by 
her supervisor but she did not believe it to be a problem. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: KS 

15 Date and time: 05/21/13 @ 3: 11 p . .m 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: (386) 698-2885 
Summary: I called Respondent to ask him a few additional questions and to determine the 
status of a questionnaire-affidavit that had been previously mailed to him I left a voice
mail message for the "White family'' to have Respondent return my calL 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: KS 

16.. Date and time: 05/23/13 @2:07p.m. 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: (386) 698-2885 
Summary: I called Respondent to ask him a few additional questions and to determine the 
status of a questionnaire-affidavit that had been previously mailed to him I left a voice
mail message for the "White family" to have Respondent return my call 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: KS 

17 Date and time: 05/29/13@ 10:37 p.m. 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: (386) 698-2885 
Summary: I called Respondent to ask him a few additional questions and to determine the 
status of a questionnaire-affidavit that had been previously mailed to him. Respondent 
claims that he completed and mailed the affidavit When asked, he said that he did this 
about two or three weeks ago .. 

I reminded Respondent that when we last spoke over the telephone on April 17, 2013, that 
he indicated to me that he did not live in Florida until after he moved here shortly after the 
September 2001 tenorist-attacks I advised him that according to records from the 
supervisor of elections office, it appeared that he registered to vote in Putnam County in 
1995 and again in Polk County in 2008. And, it was brought to his attention that according 
to the Polk County Sheriffs office, it appeared that he had been arrested in 1988, 1989, 
1993, 1994 and 1995 .. 

Respondent disputed that he had been arrested during those years He then added that he 
lived in St Lucie County up until he left Florida either in 1996 or 1997 and moved to New 
Jersey. He said that sometime after the terrorist-attacks of September 11th is when he 
moved back to Florida Respondent then added children and that 
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many of his brothers go by the name William or Bill or Billy and that he has many 
nephews that also go by William He said that there has been a problem in the past where 
he has been identified as having been arrested and that one of his nephews, going by the 
name of William was actually arrested 

I advised Respondent that in looking at records from the Sheriff's office, all of the records 
indicate that a William Hardy White had been arrested during the years that I had 
previously mentioned to him. When asked, he. affirmed that his name is William Hardy 
White In addition, I advised him that the same records indicated that his date of birth is 

 .. When asked, he affirmed his date of birth as . And, I 
brought it to his attention that records indicate that his social security number is 

; he affirmed that is his social security number 

Respondent then posed a question to me He said, "Let's assume that I have been 
convicted of a felony, what's next?" I advised him that for the purpose of our office we 
are investigating him for an allegation that he violated three sections of the Chapter 1 04, 
Florida Statutes, and that he could possibly be facing a monetary fine, if the members of 
Elections Commission finds probable cause He then said, "You go ahead and do what 
you have to do and if I need to I'll get an attorney in the end" 

I questioned Respondent about his voting in the general election and how it was that he 
came to vote. According to Respondent, he said that he was "working with a group of 
people in Putnam County" and he explained that he was asked to participate with the group 
to go around parts of Putnam County and go house-to-house in order to get people to vote 
When asked, he said that he could not remember the name of the group but thought the 
word "Democratic" was in the name of the group He said that a woman, whom he 
described as a "chairperson" encouraged him to register to vote; he could not recall her 
name He said that he registered wrtlllfieSuperv1sor oi-:Eiectwns off1ce mPumillUCoun•".~---
and that he went there directly to register He said he signed his name and that he was 
asked for his identification He said that he received his voter's card in the mail shortly 
afterward and acknowledged voting in the November General Election He said that the 
group was mostly made-· up of "young girls and ladies " 
In closing, I questioned him again about his statement that he made earlier advising me to 
do what I needed to do and he would get an attorney if he needed to. When asked if this 
was accurate, he said "Yes .. " 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: KS 

18 Date and time: 05/30/13@ 9:59am 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: (386) 698-2885 
Summary: I tried calling Respondent for the purpose of the final interview; however, a 
recorded message stated, "Sorry but the mailbox is full and there is not enough space to 
leave a message Thank you for using the voice message server, good-bye" 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: KS 

19.. Date and time: 05/30/13@ 11:13 am 



STATE OF FJ,ORIDA 
FLORIDA ELEC1IONS COMMISSION 

In Re: William H. White 

---------------'' 
TO: William H. White 

1005 Fullwood Avenue 
Crescent City, Florida .32112 

Case No.: FEC 13-046 

The Honorable Charles L. Overturf III 
Putnam County Supervisor ofElections 
2509 Crill Avenue, Suite 900 
Palatka, Florida 32177 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION) 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on August 13, 2013, at 9:45am, Of as 
soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Ollice Building, Room SllO, 404 South Monroe 
Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399 .. 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing 
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause. Motions or other materials received after 5:00p.m. on 
August 9, 2013 (the Friday before the meeting) may not be considered by the Commission 

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 
follows: 

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 
case to the Commission However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day ofthe hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission .. In 
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 
Commission on this date As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases 

The Commission will electronically record the meeting .. Although the Commission's recording is considered the 
official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing 

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at I 07 West 
Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 

See further instructions on the reverse side. 

)!n;y :MCJ.(etWer<Toman 
Executive Director 
Florida Elections Commission 
July 19, 2013 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

In Re: William White Case No.: FEC 1.3-046 

--------------------~' 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION 

Pwsuant to section 106 25( 4)( c), Fl01ida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this 
Wiitten recommendation for disposition of the complaint in this case recommending that there is 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 104.011(1), 104.011(2), and 
104.15, Florida Statutes Based upon a thorough review of the Report of Investigation 
submitted on June 3, 2013, the following facts and law support this staff recommendation: 

L On January 25, 2013, the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") received 
a sworn complaint from Charles L Overturf, III, ("Complainant") alleging that William White 
("Respondent") violated Chapter I 04, Florida Statutes .. 

2.. Complainant alleged Respondent submitted false voter-registration information; 
falsely swore to oaths in connection with voting or elections; and voted in the 2012 General 
Election while knowing he was not a qualified elector 

3.. By letter dated March 4, 2013, the Executive Director notified Respondent that 
Commission staff would investigate the following statutory provisions: 

Section 104.011(1), Florida Statutes: William H. White willfully 
swore or affirmed falsely to an oath or affirmation in connection 
with voting or elections, as alleged in the complaint 

Section 104.011(2), Florida Statutes: William H. White willfully 
submitted false voter registration information, as alleged in the 
complaint 

Section 104.15, Florida Statutes: William H White, knowing he 
was not a qualified elector, willfully voted in the 2012 general 
elections, as alleged in the complaint 

4 Respondent entered a plea of nolo contendere to committing forgery, uttering a 
forged instrument and petit/retail theft and was adjudicated guilty on June 7, 1999 in Polk 
County, Florida .. Two of the tluee crimes Respondent pled nolo contendere to were third degree 
felony offenses, thus making Respondent a convicted felon. (ROI Exhibit 1 )1 

1 The Report oflnvestigation is referred to herein as "ROI" 
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5. However, on or about September 25, 2012, Respondent completed and signed a 
Floiida Voter Registration Application for the 2012 General Election.. In Section "B" of the 
application, Respondent placed a hand-written checkmark in the box next to the statement, "I 
affirm that I am not a convicted felon, or if I am, my right to vote has been restored " 
Respondent's signature on the application appears identical to his signature that was captured by 
the electronic voter identification device ("EVID") on the day Respondent participated in early 
voting. (ROI Exhibits 2 & 4) 

6.. Respondent was also required to sign an oath affirming that he was a qualified 
elector in the 2012 election and that he was a registered voter of Putnam County, Florida .. The 
oath was provided to Respondent at the polling place where he participated in early voting on 
October 27, 2012 In pertinent part, the oath reads as follows: 

I, .. , am a qualified elector in this election and a registered voter of 
Putnam County, Florida .... I understand that if! commit or attempt 
to commit fraud in connection with voting, vote a fraudulent 
ballot, J could be convicted ofa felony of the third degree .. (ROI 
Exhibits 3 & 4i 

7.. Despite being a convicted felon, Respondent voted in the 2012 General Election 
on October 27, 2012. (ROI Exhibit 4) 

8.. Julia McCall, Coordinator of the Office of Executive Clemency, submitted 
documentation to the Commission to verify that Respondent has not had his civil rights restored, 
and Respondent does not have an application pending for clemency at this time .. (ROI Exhibit 6) 

9 Linda Postoiino, Assistant Bureau Chief of Admissions and Release, Department 
of Conections, submitted a letter to the Commission explaining that every inmate released from 
incarceration is given a "release packet." The release packet includes a letter from the Office of 
Executive Clemency regarding restoration of Civil Rights. In pertinent part, the first paragraph 
of the letter states: 

As a convicted felon, you cannot vote, serve on a jury, or hold 
public office until yom civil rights have been restored by the 
Florida Board of Executive Clemency (ROI Exhibit 9) 

10.. In a telephone interview on May 29, 2013, with Investigator Keith Smith, 
Respondent acknowledged that he voted in the November 2012 General Election, and that he 
signed the voter application card .. (Attachment "A"- Phone log entry 17) 

11. "Probable Cause" is defined as reasonable grounds of suspicion supported by 
circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the belief that the person has 

2 
The Putnam County SOE provided the Commission with a copy of the Voter Affirmation, as well as a screen shot 

of Respondent's signature captured by the EVID after he voted 
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committed the offense charged.. Schmitt v State, 590 So2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1991) Probable 
cause exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [ investigatm] has reasonably 
tmstwmthy infi:llmation, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the 
conclusion that an offense has been committed Depm tment of Highway Safety and Motor 
Vehicles v Favino, 667 So 2d 305, 309 (Fla 1" DCA 1995). 

12 The facts set fi:nth above show that on or about June 7, 1999, Respondent pled 
nolo contendere and was ac!judicated guilty of committing fi:llgery, uttering a forged instmment, 
and petit/retail theft Two of the crimes were third-degree felony offenses; therefore, 
Respondent is a convicted felon .. However, on Septembe1 25, 2012, Respondent completed and 
filed a Flo1ida Voter Registration Application affi1ming that he is not a convicted felon, or if he 
is, he has had his civil rights restmed Subsequently, Respondent voted in the 2012 Gene1al 
Election on October 27, 2012 Respondent has not had his civil lights restored, and there is no 
record of an application pending for clemency fo1 the Respondent Additionally, in a telephone 
interview with Commission staff, Respondent acknowledged that he voted in the November 
2012 General Election, and that he signed the voter application card .. 

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating the following statutory p1ovisions: 

Count 1: 

On or about Septembe1 25, 2012, William White violated Section 
104.11(1), Florida Statutes, when he willfully swore 01 affirmed 
falsely to an oath or affirmation in connection with voting or 
elections .. 

Count2: 

On or about Septembe1 25, 2012, William White violated Section 
104.11(2), Florida Statutes, when he submitted false voter 
registration information. 

Count3: 

On or about October 27, 2012, Willimn White violated Section 
I 041 5, Florida Statutes, when he willfully voted in the 2012 
General Election while knowing he was not a qualified elector 

Staff Recommendation FEC 13-046 

Respectfully submitted on Junedt5_, 2013 

J an A. W 1llimns 
Assistant General Counsel 
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I reviewed this Staff Recommendation this 11 \'1aa;~fJun 
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Amy McKeever T 
Executive Dhec r 
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Phone#: (850) 717-3110 
Summary: I called Ms .. Postorino to ask her a question relative to the letteJ that she said 
was included in the inmate's release packet Specifically, I questioned her as to whether 
her office would be agreeable in p10viding us with a letter, on official agency lette~head, 
stating that the letter is included in an inmate's release packet so that our office would be 
able to refer to the agency letter in our reports She said that she would need to run it by 
her supervisor but she did not believe it to be a probl=. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: KS 

15. Dateandtime: 05/21/13@3:1lpm 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: (386) 698-2885 
Summary: I called Respondent to ask him a few additional questions and to determine the 
status of a questionnaire-affidavit that had been previously mailed to him. I left a voice
mail message for the "White family" to have Respondent return my call 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: KS 

16. Date and time: 05/23/13@ 2:07p.m 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: (386) 698-2885 
Summary: I called Respondent to ask him a few additional questions and to determine the 
status of a questionnaire-affidavit that had been previously mailed to him. I left a voice
mail message for the "White family" to have Respondent return my calL 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: KS 

17. Date and time: 05/29113 @ 10:37 p m 
N arne: Respondent 
Phone#: (386) 698-2885 
Summary: I called Respondent to ask him a few additional questions and to determine the 
status of a questionnaire-affidavit that had been previously mailed to him Respondent 
claims that he completed and mailed the affidavit When asked, he said that he did this 
about two or three weeks ago 

I reminded Respondent that when we last spoke over the telephone on Aprill7, 2013, that 
he indicated to me that he did not live in Florida until after he moved here shortly after the 
September 2001 terrorist-attacks I advised him that according to records from the 
supervisor of elections office, it appeared that he registered to vote in Putnam County in 
1995 and again in Polk County in 2008. And, it was bmught to his attention that according 
to the Polk County Sheriffs office, it appeared that he had been arrested in 1988, 1989, 
1993, 1994 and 1995. 

Respondent disputed that he had been arrested during those years.. He then added that he 
lived in St. Lucie County up until he left Florida either in 1996 or 1997 and moved to New 
Jersey He said that sometime after the terrorist-attacks of September 11th is when he 
moved back to Florida Respondent then added · children and that 
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many of his brothers go by the name William or Bill or Billy and that he has many 
nephews that also go by William. He said that there has been a problem in the past where 
he has been identified as having been arrested and that one of his nephews, going by the 
name of William was actually arrested 

I advised Respondent that in looking at records from the Sheriff's office, all of the records 
indicate that a William Hardy White had been arrested during the years that I had 
previously mentioned to him. When asked, he affirmed that his name is William Hardy 
White In addition, I advised him that the same records indicated that his date of birth is 

 When asked, he affirmed his date of birth as  And, I 
brought it to his attention that records indicate that his social security number is 

; he affirmed that is his social security number 

Respondent then posed a question to me.. He said, "Let's assume that I have been 
convicted of a felony, what's next?" I advised him that for the purpose of our office we 
are investigating him for an allegation that he violated three sections of the Chapter 1 04, 
Florida Statutes, and that he could possibly be facing a monetary fine, if the members of 
Elections Commission finds probable cause. He then said, "You go ahead and do what 
you have to do and ifl need to I'll get an attorney in the end " 

I questioned Respondent about his voting in the general election and how it was that he 
came to vote .. According to Respondent, he said that he was "working with a group of 
people in Putnam County" and he explained that he was asked to participate with the group 
to go around parts of Putnam County and go house-to-house in order to get people to vote 
When asked, he said that he could not remember the name of the group but thought the 
word "Democratic" was in the name of the group. He said that a woman, whom he 
described as a "chairperson" encour·aged him to register to vote; he could not recall her 
name He said that he registered with the Supervisor of Elections office in Putnam County 
and that he went there directly to register He said he signed his name and that he was 
asked for his identification. He said that he received his voter's card in the mail shortly 
afterward and acknowledged voting in the November General Election He said that the 
group was mostly made-up of "young girls and ladies " 
In closing, I questioned him again about his statement that he made earlier advising me to 
do what I needed to do and he would get an attorney if he needed to When asked if this 
was accurate, he said "Yes." 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: KS 

18.. Date and time: 05/30/13@ 9:59am 
Name: Respondent 
Phone #: (386) 698-2885 
Summary: I tried calling Respondent for the purpose ofthe final interview; however, a 
recorded message stated, "Sorry but the mailbox is full and there is not enough space to 
leave a message Thank you for using the voice message server, good-bye" 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: KS 

19 Date and time: 05/30/13 @ 11: 13 a.m 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Case No.: FEC 13-046 

Respondent: William H. White 
Counsel for Respondent: None 

Complainant: Charles L. Overturf; III 
Counsel for Complainant: None 

On January 25, 2013, the Florida Elections Commission received a sworn complaint 
alleging that Respondent violated Chapter 104, Florida Statutes The Commission staff 
investigated whether Respondent violated the following statutes: 

Section 104011(1), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a person from 
falsely swearing or affirming an oath or procuring another to 
falsely swear or affirm any oath in connection with or arising out 
of voting or elections; 

Section 104.011(2), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a person fiom 
submitting false voter registration information; and 

Section 104 15, Florida Statutes, prohibiting a person who knows 
that he is not a qualified elector from voting in any election .. 

I. Preliminary Information: 

L Respondent, William H White, is a resident of Putnam County; he is 68 years 
old 

2 Complainant, Charles L Overturf III, IS the Putnam County Supervisor of 
Elections. 

II. Alleged Violation of Section 104.011(1), Florida Statutes: 

3 I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by 
falsely swearing or affiiming an oath when he signed his Florida Voter Registration Application 
as well as .an oath, just prior to voting. 

4 According to Complainant, after receiving notification fiom the Florida Bureau of 
Voter Registration Services about Respondent's felony conviction, his office discovered that 
Respondent voted in the 2012 general election 

Copy of Judgment 

5.. Complainant offered a copy of a "Judgment" from the I enth Judicial Circuit in 
and for Polk County The judgment represents that Respondent entered a plea of "Nolo 
Contendere" to "Forgery" and "Utter Forged Instrument" and he was a~judicated guilty for each 
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offense; the judgment was entered on June 7, 1999. To review a copy of the judgment, refer to 
Exhibit 1 

Florida Voter Registration Application 

6.. Complainant offered as part of his complaint a copy of a Florida Voter 
Registration Application which appears to have been completed by Respondent Section B of 
the application includes the statement: "I affirm that I am not a convicted felon, or if I am, my 
right to vote has been restored " Next to the statement is a hand-written check-mark signi~ying 
that Respondent affirms that he is not a convicted felon or that if he is his right to vote has been 
restored At the lower left comer of the application is an oath, which reads: 

I do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will protect and defend the Constitution 
of the State of Florida, that I am qualified to register as an elector under the 
Constitution and laws of the Statue of Florida, and that all information 
provided in this application is true .. 

A signature at the bottom of the application resembles the signature that was captured by an 
electronic voter identification device (EVID) when Respondent signed the signature pad at an 
early-voting site for the general election To review a copy of the voter application, refer to 
Exhibit 2 

7 In addition, Complainant also offered an oath, which is headed, "When signing 
the signature pad, you are affirming the following:" 

I, , am a qualified elector in this election and a registered voter 
of Putnam County Florida. I do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I am the 
person so listed on the voter registration rolls of Putnam County and that I 
reside at the listed address I understand that if! commit or attempt to commit 
fraud in connection with voting, vote a fraudulent ballot, or vote more than 
once in an election I could be convicted of a felony of the third degree and 
both fined up to $5,000 and imprisoned for up to 5 years I understand that 
my failure to sign this certificate invalidates my ballot 

To review a copy of the oath, refer to Exhibit 3 

8 According to Complainant, the oath was printed on a laminated sheet of paper and 
was positioned on a table, in plain view, next to the signature pad for the EVID.. Respondent's 
signature was captured when he signed the signature pad on the EVID, while he was at the early
voting site .. To review Respondent's signature fiom the signature pad, refer to Exhibit 4. 

9 In an affidavit, Complainant attested that their office records indicate that 
Respondent first registered to vote on May 25, 1995 and once the office received notification of 
Respondent's conviction, his name was removed from their list of registered voters on August 
12, 2009 Further, Complainant attested that on September 5, 2012, his office received through 
the mail, Respondent's application to register to vote and he participated in early-voting when he 
voted on October 27, 2012 ·r o review Complainant's affidavit, refer to Exhibit 5 .. 
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10 Julia McCall, Coordinator of the Office of Executive Clemency, provided a 
written statement indicating that there is no record of restoration of civil rights having been 
granted by the Governor and Cabinet of the State of Florida to Respondent Additionally, she 
stated there is no application pending for clemency at this time for Respondent To review the 
statement from Ms McCall, refer to Exhibit 6 

11 Respondent did not submit a response to the complaint 

12 On April 2, 2013, I interviewed Complainant for the purpose of reviewing his 
complaint and the documentation he provided.. He was asked about the procedures of the office 
when the office received Respondent's voter application through the maiL He said that the office 
received the application and processed it as they would generally process any application and 
Respondent was eventually provided with a voter's identification card 

13. Complainant was asked whether his office notified Respondent after it was 
brought to their attention that he had voted in the November 2012 general election .. He said that 
the office sent Respondent a letter advising him that their office received information that he had 
been convicted of a felony and that his civil rights had not been restored.. He said Respondent 
was also provided with a form to complete and return where he could agree with the information 
and not request an administrative hearing or disagree with information and request an 
administrative hearing He added that Respondent completed and returned the form but he did 
not attend the administrative hearing and his case was disposed of as failure to attend 

14.. Where Complainant said that Respondent was provided with a form to complete 
and return, Complainant provided a copy of the form, titled, "VOTER ACCEPTANCE OR 
DENIAL OF ELIGIBILITY" On the form, when given the reason why he is requesting an 
administrative hearing, Respondent indicated that he had a felony arrest but was not convicted in 
a court oflaw. The form is dated as having been signed on December 21, 2012 and the signature 
is similar to the signature on the voter application (Exhibit 2) and the signature captured on the 
signature pad (Exhibit 4). To review the form, refer to Exhibit 7 

15. I interviewed Respondent by telephone on April17, 2013. Respondent denied 
that he had ever been arrested for a felony and said that he had only been arrested one time, in or 
around 2005 According to Respondent, he was arrested in or around 2005 while living in Polk 
County, Florida for allegations made by the parents of a 16-year old girl that he allegedly said 
something inappropriate to her over the telephone1

. According to Respondent, he "bonded-out" 
and was never charged with a felony, was never sentenced and never served any time for this 
event 

16 In addition, during the telephone interview with Respondent on Aprill7, 2013, he 
reported that he was not in the State of Florida in 1999 relative to the judgment that was entered 
in Polk County concerning the forgery charge According to Respondent, he was living in New 
Jersey at the time and he did not move to Florida until sometime after September 200L 

17. Respondent had been previously provided with a questionnaire-affidavit for him 

1 According to records from the Polk County Sheiif!'s office, in 2008, Respondent was charged with "Stalking" and 
Making harassing phone call" along with other charges. 
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to complete and retum regarding the allegations made in the complaint With his disclosure 
dming the April 17, 2013 telephone interview that he had not been convicted of a felony and that 
he had not lived in Florida until after September 2011 2

, Respondent was asked to complete and 
return the questionnaire-affidavit and to provide information regarding his whereabouts in 1999 

18. On May 29, 2013, I telephoned Respondent for a follow-up interview to inquire 
about the status of the questionnaire-affidavit as the affidavit had not been returned3 During the 
telephone interview, I advised Respondent that records from the Putnam County Supervisor of 
Elections' office showed that he initially submitted a voter's registration in 1995 and records 
from the Polk County Sheriff's office indicate that he had been arrested multiple times4 I o 
review the records from the Polk County Sheriff's relative to Respondent's arrests, refer to 
Exhibit 8. 

19.. Respondent again disputed that he had been arrested and reported that his mother 
had 15 children and that most of the male children went by "William" or "Bill" or some similar 
version. He added that he also has multiple nephews and that one of his nephews had been 
arrested before and in the past, his nephews' arrest has caused problems for him (Respondent) 
However, I advised him that records from the Polk County Sheriff's office indicate that "William 
Hardy White" with a date of birth as   had been arrested on multiple occasions 
He affirmed that his full name is William Hardy White and his date of birth is   
Fmthermore, I advised him that records also included his social secmity nmnber When asked, 
he affirmed his social secmity number as matching the records of the Polk County Sheriff's 
office 

20.. As part of the telephone interview with Respondent, when confionted with the 
disclosure that records from the Polk County Supervisor of Elections' office indicate that he had 
been anested multiple times, Respondent asked, "Let's assmne that I have been convicted of a 
felony, what's next?" Respondent was advised of the investigative process and that he could 
face possible civil fines for violations of Chapter 104, Florida Statutes Respondent then 
suggested, "You go ahead and do what you have to do and ifl need to, I'll get an attorney in the 
end" In addition, Respondent acknowledged that he voted in the November 2012 General 
Election and that he completed and signed the voter application (Exhibit 2) 

2L In a letter dated April 29, 2013, from Linda Postorino, Assistant Bureau Chief 
with Admission and Release, for the Florida Department of Corrections, every inmate released 
from incarceration is given a "release packet" Ms Postorino's letter advised that the "release 
packet" includes a two-page letter from the Office of Executive Clemency relative to the 
Restoration of Civil Rights. The first paragraph of the letter advises the recipient, "AS A 
CONVIC1ED FELON, YOU CAN NOT VOTE, SERVE ON A JURY, OR HOLD PUBLIC 

2 In a subsequent telephone interview on May 29, 2013, Respondent reported that he earlier lived in St Lucie 
County but that he moved to New Jersey sometime around 1996 or 1997 and he lived in New Jersey until moving 
back to Florida sometime after September 2001 

3 Because Respondent did not provide infonnation regarding his whereabouts in 1999, I was unable to corroborate 
his claim that he did not move back to Florida until after September 200 I 
4 According to records from the Polk County Sheriff's office, one ofthe arrests was for the forgery charge as 
reflected in the judgment (Exhibit I) 
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OFFICE UNTIL YOUR CIVIL RIGHTS HAVE BEEN RESTORED BY THE FLORIDA 
BOARD OF EXECUTIVE CLEMENCY" Ms Post01ino added that this "release packet" given 
to an offender is documented in their offender based database system as well as mmked on the 
Imnate Record of Discharge To review the letter fiom Ms .. Postorino and the letter regarding the 
restoration of civil-rights, refer to Exhibit 9 

22 No record was found to indicate that Respondent has previously violated this 
section of the election laws 

III. Alleged Violation of Section 104 .. 011(2), Florida Statutes: 

23. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by 
submitting false voter registration inf01mation. 

24.. As per pmagraph four, Complainant reported that Respondent voted m the 
November 2012 general election even though he was convicted of a felony 

25.. As per pmagraph five, Complainant offered a copy of a "Judgment" fiom the 
Tenth Judicial Circuit in and for Polk County 

26.. As per pmagraph six, Complainant provided a copy of the Florida Voter 
Registration Application that Respondent completed and mailed to the supervisor of elections 
office. 

27. As per paragraph six, Section B of the application includes the statement: "I 
affirm that I aJn not a convicted felon, or if I aJn, my right to vote has been restored .. " Next to the 
statement is a hand-written check-mark signifying that Respondent affirms that he is not a 
convicted felon or that if he is his right to vote has been restored To review the voter 
application, refer to Exhibit 2. 

28 As per paragraph 10, Respondent's civil rights have not been restored nor does 
the Office of Executive Clemency have any record of a pending application for clemency in 
Respondent's name To review the letter from Julia McCall, refer to Exhibit 6. 

29 As per paragraph 11, Respondent did not submit a response to the complaint As 
per pmagraph 18, Respondent did not return a questionnaire-affidavit 

30. As per paragraph 20, in a telephone interview on May 29, 2013, Respondent 
acknowledged that he voted in the November 2012 General Election and that he signed the voter 
application cmd 

31 No record was found to indicate that Respondent has previously violated this 
section of the election laws 

IV. Alleged Violation of Section 104 . .15, Florida Statutes: 

32 I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws when 
he voted in an election while knowing he is not a qualified elector 
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33 As per paragraph eight, Respondent's signature was captured when he signed the 
signature pad on the EVID, while at the early-voting site. To review a copy of Respondent's 
signature as captured on the EVID, refer to Exhibit 4 

34 As per paragraph nine, Complainant attested in an affidavit that Respondent 
participated in early-voting when he voted on October 27, 2012 To review Complainant's 
affidavit, refer to Exhibit 5 

35 As per paragraph 11, Respondent did not submit a response to the complaint As 
per paragraph 18, Respondent did not return a questionnaire-affidavit 

36.. As per paragraph 20, in a telephone interview on May 29, 2013, Respondent 
acknowledged that he voted in the November 2012 General Election and that he signed that voter 
registration application card 

37. No record was found to indicate that Respondent has previously violated this 
section of the election laws. 

V. FEC History: 

38 Respondent has no prior history with the Florida Elections Commission 

Conclusion: 

39.. On June 3, 2013, I interviewed Respondent for the purpose ofproviding him with 
a brief overview of the case and to offer him an opportunity for comments or to ask questions 
about the case.. Respondent did ask some questions but his questions did not pertain to the 
specifics ofthe case and were more general in nature. 

Respectfully submitted on June 3, 2013 
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Cut'rent adifress of Respondent 

M1 William H. White 
1005 Fullwood A venue 
Crescent City, Florida 32112 

.Name and Adifress of Filing Officer: 

The Honorable Charles L Overturf; III 
Putnam County Supervisor of Elections 
2509 Crill Avenue- Suite 900 
Palatka, Florida 32177 

Current address of Complainant 

The Honorable Charles L Overturf, III 
2509 Crill Avenue- Suite 900 
Palatka, Florida 32177 

Copy furnished to: Mr .. David Flagg, Investigations Manager 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

William H. White -- FEC 13-046 

Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits 

Exhibit 1 

Exhibit 2 

Exhibit 3 

Exhibit 4 

Exhibit 5 

Exhibit 6 

Exhibit 7 

Exhibit 8 

Exhibit 9 

Inv004 (5/08) 

Copy ofJudgrnent 

Respondent's voter application 

CopyofOath 

Respondent's signature captured on the EVID 

Affidavit of Supervisor of Election 

Statement from Julia McCall 

Copy of form executed by Respondent 

Records from Polk County Sheriff's office 

Cover-letter from Linda Postorino and Restoration of civil 
rights letter 



ST.'.E OF HORlD.:, 
vs. 

k,l! lL I/,!'! H..u\DY WHHE 

/ 
\. 

.1 IS 0. G N E N T 

!HE DE!'ENDAtH ii' l.LllM< H.t..fWr WHITE 

( 
U> rllto: (:lll:CUIT CO~RT. lDH! J'IDlCL•.~ .. 
f.IRCl'E, ;:r; AND !'OB I'll! K COnnY, 
f·lORJ.DtA 
Dl\11Sl0t\: S 
CASt; ~lll'i.Bt~~: CF9!1 (1: llBfdi.X 
D. C~ NlfMF.iEE\; 3}5~4~ 
DBTS l.'TIMBE:il.' 81!88888888 

BEING P!EMON.•.LLY BErOF.S 1f£fS COliRT il.EPRESENTED llY .JOSlllJP, E. 
HIS ATTORNEY Or RECORD, ;.t<D TJ-lE S!ATE REPRE:SENIE;J BY F.OG£R 
ASSISIMH STAtE:' S hHORNE'f, MID 1lAV ING 

SCHOW , ,>,p D 
BRzcT 

COUll'! CIWlE 

001 f"·DRGER Y 
0•1)2 UTTER fORGED 1NSHI.Ui'!lllH 
003 PETII/R.ErAlL lBEi'T 

OFPEKSE 
STP.n:r;; 
Nl.J'MBEl\ (S) 

831. Ol 
83 J.. 02 
31:/:.011< {:;.;;. ) 

X AliD NO CP.ilSE BEit>'G S!lOWII: WHY IIi![!; 1)\':f'f.NlJ.Alll SHOUiil NOT ilE ADJUDICATED 
ffitrY: £r LS ORDEl\ffi li!AT THE Dif£fiDANT rs R:EREB'i .AD.JDDICATE,D GUIUY OF THE 
AI!OVE CRL!!:E (S) • 

AND PURSUANT TO SECH:ll'i 94.3.. 325, FLORIDA SrAT<Jii':S, H,,WfNG liREN CON\' TOED 
Or At!EMP!S OR O!'FEtvSES Rlll .. AHNG l'!'l SE:){!JA[. BATTERY (CE. 794) OR LE:\11) :\.Nv 
LASCIVIOUS CONDUCt (CJ:! .. 30fl): IN!lECO:llT EXF.'Gs:!:ll!E, 7a;:l.O'i··M.URDER, 
784.045-AGGJ\AVkTE:D !!ATIERY, 8l2l:\'3-C/,RJ,"'Cl\TNG, OR 1\12 .. 135· .. 1l0l'1E INVASl(lN 
ROEi!ERY', IHE !!lEFEND.~Jr SblALl. J:fE: ll.EQU~RED I'O SUB!'i.Il lll.OCD S?EClMENS. 

liND WOO CAUSE 3-EING SHOWN· Ir lS I:ORDEF.ED IIiA.T t.Oll:DJC/•OON OF GUILT B8 
1tJ l'TEHJEU) . (TO BE CHEC fCED CNL ;• IF • ENDJ.~'IfT IS F II( ERFR l N lilD) 

~!BIT 2. 

) 



,--
' ' I I 

l.C CASE NUMIIER. 

' I"' l ' ._;;, ~- .,l_-"" N.JI..ME ___ wn.t.I···~"~ v.llff ,, _. . , . , 

s.s. # __ _ 

DONE !'IN!J O!UlER:ED IN OPE~, COURT AT' 5l'iR'!'OW, l'OLK COUNTY, FLO:lUDA, 'l'H Z S 

7th PiW 01' . ,, _______ JI_UNE ________ A P., 1 s2!_. ! 

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT 'l'HS ABOVE AND FOREGO!NG FINGER!'RIGTS l'.RE THE F!r,CE!l.l?ll.Ifi'l'S 

OF '!'HE DE!"ENOANT , _____ _:ll:..:l~l.·:..:l·l:..:ll::..t-f:......:.:HA:.:::l!:::::D:..::Y_W::.:I:l::..:J....:1::..'~';__ ____ , AND T'RA'r THEY WERE 

~· 

::t --·---------- Pl'.GE OF' 



' I 

·--~- re~~~~~,:~~;~;;~·Ho~A~m~,.~,.,~-~~~~"'~'~··~>~,~-·~"'~"~~:.,~,-.~~~~~~~~~:~·:ili;;;;;;~&t;;z,;;;:-l~~~i;:~1 
0 At.iomi?;z.;rt~e 1~1€1~~' 
~i: ... ~.1<>!'rlt~t~lfn!C t:m-:~·r 
01-!i~-t<=:l't= • 
lJ '.fPniD, r..a~ ~ t-c~n:;· CflJ.;m 

0 ::<he<~. 
D Mf.lli"UI~;:d 

EXHIBIT __ Zt-::=.----



(. 
\ 

(. 

WREN SIGNING THE SIGNATURE PAD, YOU ARE AFFIRMING 

TRE FOLLOWING: 

I,------------' am a qualified elector in this election 

and a registered voter of Putnam County Florida. I do solemnly swear 

(or affirm) that I am the person so listed on the voter registration rolls 

of Putnam County and that I reside at the listed ad! dress. I understand 

that if I commit or attempt to commit fraud in connection with voting, 

vote a fraudulent ballot, or vote more than once in an election I could be 

convicted of a felony of the third degree and both fined up to $5,000 and 

imprisoned for up to 5 years. I understand that my failure to sign this 

certificate invalidates my ballot. 

EXHIBIT 



'-

\ 

..:J.gj~ 

120133.491 V'lh~e. \f\ollliam H 1005 Fullwood Ave, Crescent C~y. 32112 

Election 128 

.... c ~ 

2012 General Election 

rVoting status 

I 
! Voted Absentee 

! Voted at Polls 

I r Voted at Polls by Provisional Ballot 

I r- Voted Early 

l r· Voted Early bv Prov1s1onal Ballot i . 
I r Absentee B~llot Not Counted 

I r PrOVISional Ballot Not Counted 

l Eligible but did not Vote 

r Not Eligible to Vote 1n Election 

Novl\l612012 

Next 

Prevtous 

Close 

EViD Captured Signature < I::. 
I 
! 

I 
I I ~ 

~-)~-if diL~ 
Check 1n at 10127t12 09:18AM - i 

i 
,aj 

!:: 
Ill 
:E 
~ 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
County of Putnam 

( 

AFFIDAVIT 
Case Number FEC 13-046 

Charles Overturf, being duly sworn, says: 

1 This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge. 

/ 
I 

ZUU MAR 22 A 10: 22 

2 I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein I am currently 

employed by fwPvVV<- a(,1v~ ac&~ [)lli~___;;;_<fr· =~'-----'7'--"--'-=~'!0-
3. According to our records, William H White first registered to vote on 

4 Once our office received notification of Mr White's conviction, we removed him from 
our list ofregistered voters on August 12, 2009 

5 On September 5, 2012, our office received through the mail, Mr White's application to 
register to vote A copy of the application is identified as Attachment A 

6 According to om rec01ds, Mr White participated in early-voting as he voted on October 
27, 2012 

7 The document identified as Attachment B, titled "Voting History Maintenance," shows 
the signatme which was captured when Mr White signed the signatme pad on the EViD-the 
Electronic Voter Identification Device. 

EXHIBIT 

Inv047 (6/08) 



( 

8 The document identified as Attachment C is an Oath, which was printed on a laminated 
sheet of paper, was positioned on the table in plain view, next to the signature pad for the EViD 

I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING INFORMA TJON IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO 

THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. 

Case lnvestigatot KS 

!nv047 (6/08) 

1§:-
Swoln to (or af1irmed} and subscribed befbre me this __/g_ day ot 

_'-7.../-Ll'l.a..£.::!<.=~""'----=-------· 20!1L_ 

Pt int, I'ype, Ot" Stamp Commissioned Name orNot:u y_ P~blic 

' '' KIM ' '-.. MARIE HANKEMEYER 
: Notary Public, State of Florida 
• My Comm. Expires June 27, 2015 

Comm. No. EE 106100 

Personally Known /' or PJOduced Ident1f1ca!!on __ _ 

Type of Identification Produced:----------

EXHIBIT_ 5 ~- Zr£2) 



RICK SCOTI, GOVERNOR, CHAIRMAN 
PAM BONDI ATIORNEY GENERAL 

STATE OF FLORIDA, 
COUNTY OF LEON 

SIAIEOFFLORIDA 

OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE CLEMENCY 
4070 ESPLANADE WAY 

I ALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2450 
PHONE: (850) 488-2952; FAX: (850) 488-0695 

I 

I 
JEFF AlWATER, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

ADAM PUTNAM COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE 

JULIA McCALL COORDINATOR 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I, Julia McCall, am Coordinator of the Office of 

Executive Clemency of the State ofF lotida which is located in the Florida Parole Commission.. I 

further certify that this seal is the official seal of the Florida Parole Commission. As Coordinator of 

the Office of Executive Clemency, I am custodian of the records of the clemency office Staff has 

made a thorough search of the clemency records and there is no record ofrestoration of civil rights; 

specific authority to own, possessor use firerums; or a pardon ofari:Ykirid;havirig beengianted oY 

the Governor and Cabinet of the State of Florida to WILLIAM HARDY WHITE, DOB: 

 in connection with a conviction in the State of Florida In addition, there is no 

application pending for clemency at this time for the above-named person 

Apiil2, 2013 

( 

Jul' McCall, Coordinator 
0 ce of Executive Clemency 
of the State of Florida 
Flmida Parole Commission 

EXHIBIT ____ {p~----



/ NO 4 95 6 P 5 APR 2 2013 9:36AM 
YOTERI ";EPT.ANCE OR DENIAL OF.1

• lGIBILITY 

Failure to return this form within thirty (30) days may result 
in the removal of your name from the voter registration system. 

PLEASE PRINT 

VOTER REGISTRATION#: [120133491] 

NAME OF VOTER: _ 4/f:-h /Mtwt 4.J/ 
~LRA~ST~--------~~F~IR~.ST~----~--LW~D~~D~-~---

DAlE OE.BIRTH:   SOC~.AL SECURI'!TJ'!U)\   

ADDRESS OF VOTER: ,!t:205,- rit//pd&ad JZ$0/!:_.!=:_et__, ----------·-----

_Gr,;scenr·£1'/ /7{ ;;s z.//2-

PHONE NUMBER: (HOME) (.:zyz;i ) ? t}Y- Z!ft?-r:··- (WORK) L__j ___ _ 

SEX: IZll'Vl'ALE D FEMALE 

Please checkthestate:merit below that applies to you: 

.- . -· D-.-Lagree with your information and go nQUeq@~_?.I!_Adm!nist:ra:tjve_hearin~.- __ ____ _ _ ~ 

. I am hereby requesting an Administrative hearing to present evidence of my eligibility to 
-vote because of the following: 

0 I have never been charged or convicted of a felony. 

o;;r--· I had a felony arrest, but was not convicted in a court oflaw .. 

0 I had a felony arrest, but the charge was reduced to a misdemeanor by the court. 

D I was convicted of a felony, but adjudication was withheld by the court. 
--,-f--.,--c--- .. ·----- -----. ···-- ----·· -- ·---· -·-.. ~-.;-.. ---

0 I was convicted of a felony, but my civil rights in regards to voting, have been 
restored (must enclose a copy of your clemency certification.) 

(FORM CANNOT BE ACCEPTED WITHOlJT VALID SIGNATURE AND DATE) ~ 

1,~ \ !L;; ~1 
SIGNATURE OF VOTER: tJ.). ~~ '! J .(,!(.,1""~'---fU~"r-----·---· ~ 

~ DATE: .(,£-g/--/2, ....,. 

EXHIBIT ___ .Z 



Polk Clerk Page I of I 

Public County Search 
Please enter values below and click the Search button, 
Click here to see the current range of case dates available using this service. 

o Enter a date as either m/d/yy or mm/ddfYYYYi i.e. at !east 1 month digit, 1 day digit and 2 year digits are required. 
o If a 2-dlglt year is provided, then the century assumed is such that the date Is no more than 80 years In the past or 20 

years In the future 

Person Sear·ch 

SSN:  

--OR--

Last Name: 

From Date (mm/ddjyyyy): 

(Please enter numbers only, no spaces or dashes) 

First Name MI/Middle Name: 

To Date (mmjdd/yyyy): 

Birth Date: 

(mm/dd/yyyy) 

Court Type: 

-~a~ Felony (CF) 
County Ordinance (CO) 
Criminal Traffic (CT) 
Non-Criminal Infraction (IN) 

\ Search J [Reset 'J 

* You must enter at least 5 characters for the Last Name, unless you enter a First Name., 
* Entering a Date Range only will result in a Case List. 
* Number of days between Fr·om and To Date should be within 7 days if Name is blank,. 

Case Search 

Fields marked red are required 

Year: 

Sequence: 

Court Type: --Select-

Party Identifier: % 

Branch Location: % 

[ Searph J I Reset I 

Disclaimer: Information presented on this system should be independently verified The Information is provided as a public service and 
not as an official record 

EXHIBIT _ _fi 68 I ct ~) 
https://www2.myfloridacounty com/ccm/?county=53 4/18/2013 



Polk Clerk Page I of I 

Person Search Results 
[ View Selec!§i:J 

1 :·1 NAME ADDRESS SEX 

New Search 

RACE CASES 
f:=~l--4--------·---------------~----------------------------~----+------i-·-------·i 
1 cJ 1> , wHrT~;wrLLIAI'l H.. cREscENT crTY,FL 32112oooo I~=::== 

/ 
M B 38 

~ 

[··-· ··- ..... -WHITE.WILLiAM-HARDY····-- CRESCENT CITY, FL 321120000 
--~4----- _________ , ________ ~------------_,·-----r------+-------~ 
! WHITE, WILLIAM H LAKE WALES,FL 33859 
r--+-4-
1 WHITE, WILLIAM. H CRESCENT CITY,FL 321120000 r---r--- _____ .____ ________ _ 
L..... ... ... ..... WH~~E,WILLIAM H LF?~~PI~~~E,F~~~~S-~0~2: . 

B ........ ..................... 
M 1 

M B 1 

M B 1 

M 
B ........... 1 j 

[ )iie'll Selection __) 

EXHIBIT B c?J 2 tC ~ 
https://www2.myfloridacounty .com/ccm/do/personSearch ?q I= li_ 25F 6bNFt1Ncqk4qg6MA 4/18/2013 



Polk Clerk Page I of3 

( 

Person Cases New Search 

i 

[_~1:=-k=---- NAME~-:~==- ~-- -- -- ---- -Ao-o~es~_:_~_ =-=L~ex_ +i-"_::_f___<:A~~s [ ___ J-1 WHITE,11\'ILLIA!.'_ ~--- _ _ _ tCRESCEN_: crr_:::~32: 12~~_? __________ _(__!:1_ J_ __ ll_ __ _[ __ 9_ 

! I ' WHITE WILLIAM HARDY tCRESCENT CITY, FL 321120000 I M ' B i 1 
·- . ··--.!" __ ___i ________ , ______ - -· -- ----- -- "----------------~--- ------"'---------------~----------··""'''----- ------- ---·-··· ------·-· ----- } ______ ------'--...... -- _J ---
,--------------~------···---------.,---------r---------------~r-···----------------------- .. ~ -------
/CASE_NUMBER -~:_~LE f)ATE __ rASE TYPE -FTATUS --------------

1 l 03/17/2008 FELONY i NO BILLED- TRANSFERRED 
1----.. ----~-"' __ .l_ ---------------- ---------· _____ i ______ -------- ------

I ~:~:GE STATUTE STATUTE TEXT DATE PHASE 

I 00 ' 78703 INTERFERE WITH CUSTODY 05/05/2008 Prosecutor: 
1 ~ Dropped/Abandoned 

QQ?. 784048 2 STALKING 05/05/2008 
Prosecutor: 
Dropped/Abandoned 

lliU 36S16 1B MAKE HARASSING PHONE 
05/0S/2008 

Prosecutor: Transferred to 
CALL Another Court 

QQ1 . 84302 RESIST/OBSTR OfFICER 
05/05/2008 

Prosecutor: Transferred to 
W/OUT VIOLENCE Another Court 

QQ2 82704 1 CONTR!B DELINQUENCY OR 
05/05/2008 

Prosecutor: Transferred to 
DEPENDENCY D Another Court 

w-.. -----• --·--·----
[STATE ATTORNEY= FRANKLIN ,SHARON DEFENDANT=WH!TE,W!LLIAM H DEFENDANT 
ATTORNEY=TRDGOLO ,ROBERT JOHN J 
[JUDGE=STARGEL, JOHN K] 

LAST DOCKET DATE=D5/15/2008 

1. ..... 

i ;i_l;1Jl_Q§j;J:Q_Q2!l_JU_Q1_1Ql_~J! 
. [CF06-006081-XX] 

.. ___ .. c .................... . 
FELONY 

CHARGE 
SEQ# STATUTE STATUTE TEXT DATE PHASE 

812014 
2E 

PETIT THEFT (GRTR $100, BUT 
0912612007 

Court: AdluOte<)L<:-£! 
LESS$3 ~ 

[STATE ATTORNEY=GULA ,WILLIAM DEFENDANT=WHITE,WILL!AM H ATTORNEY=CHASTANG G 
CORY] 
[JUDGE=CARPAN!Nl, MARK] 

LAST DOCKET DATE=02/09/2009 DISPOSITION DATE=09/26/2007 

: -0~~9JlEtlJ_Q_<!Jl_i!ll9J,X,>Qill . 06/02/2006 
[CF06-004038-XX] 

FINE & FORFEITURE LIEN 

CHARGE 
SEQ# 

_QQ). 

STATUTE STATUTE TEXT DATE PHASE 

812014 
2E 

PETIT THEFT (GRTR $100, BUT Ol/l6/ZOO? COl,rt :_6Q)udi<.Jitt~ 
LESS $3 . (jui'ly 

-----------------------·-·---. 
[STATE ATTORNEY=GULA ,WILLIAM DEFENDANT=WHITE,WILLIAM H DEFENDANT 
ATTORNEY= MACK ,ROBERT MITCHELL ATTORNEY=CHASTANG G CORY] 
[JUDGE=CARPAN!N!, MARK] 

https:/ /www2.myfloridacounty cornlccrnldo/personCaseSemch ?q 1 = 1 i_ 25F6bNFr!N cqk4qg... 4/17/2013 



Polk Cle1k 
' 

Page2 of3 
I, 

REOPEN INFO: DATE=Ol/10/2008 REASON=Viotation of probation/warrant/summons CLOSED 
DATE=02/01/2008 
-------------·-------------~-----------·------------"-··· --·------------~' 

LAST DOCKET DATE=02/10/2009 DISPOSITION DATE=01/16/2007 

CHARGE 
SEQ# 

STATUTE STATUTE TEXT DATE PHASE 

83205 4 OBT PROP BY WORTHLESS 
CHECK/DRAFT E 

0310712005 
Court: Pre-trial 
Diversion 

--------·--------·------------
[DEFENDANT=WHITE,WILLIAM H STATE ATTORNEY=CHIPMAN ,HEATHER) 
[JUDGE=STARGEL, JOHN K) 

LAST DOCKET DATE=05/27/2005 DISPOSITION DATE=03/07/2005 

lw-··-•·---• , -~~~~~~~#:~·J.P~~~::~:~:\~:?1.,_ ·--_:::::::::::::·.:;::::.:::..::•.:.:~-=.::=::::=~;.::::;:::::--.:.=:=:~:;•:: _____ ~ .; 

i 531999CF001118AOXX)Q( I 02/17/1999 l' FELONY I CLOSED I 
J[~".~~:~1~~~j1-~XJ ____ L ················ ···················-- ............................................. 1 ............... ·································································································· i 

I CHARGE SEQ# STATUTE STATUTE TEXT DATE PHASE ' 

! 
83101 

83102 

812014 
3A 

FORGERY 

UTIER FORGED 
INSTRUMENT 

PETIT/RETAIL THEFT 

[DEFENDANT ATTORNEY=SCHOEN ,JOSHUA EVAN STATE 
ATTORNEY=ABDONEY ,KEVIN DEFENDANT=WHITE,WILLIAM H) 
[JUDGE=JACOBSEN, DONALD G) 

LAST DOCKET DATE=09/28/2000 APPEAL DATE=06/25/1999 DISPOSITION DATE=06/07/1999 

[Q2urt Events 1 Finance..l!.l(Q I Doc~] __ ----------n i 

[rt:i:-~¥~~~:~~oxxx] 01/14/1999 Fy · ____ 1: & FORFEITURE ~IEN----=-=~=:l 

'

I ---- --- -;;:;;;;;;:Q# STA;~: STATUT: TEXT DATE PHASE i 

I 
QQ1. 83101 FORGERY 06/07/1999 -~rt: Acljudic:N~Q 

~ 

QQ1 83101 

QQ;l 83102 

QQ.1 83102 

QQ2 
812014 
3A 

QQ2 
812014 
3A 

FORGERY 

UTIER FORGED 
INSTRUMENT 

UTIER FORGED 
INSTRUMENT 

PETIT THEFT (1ST OFFENSE) 

PETIT THEFT (1ST OFFENSE) 

06/07/1999 f:ourt: AdwdicyJ;f$1 
0JJJ.!tY-

06/07/1999 hR"wxt· .. !~:L:.:.!9l~r:l.g:sJ 
Guilty 

~ourt: Adiudican;:d 
06/07/1999 Guilty 

.QlVJ1.~M.l1!ill£9l~ 
06/07/1999 Qwlli: 

[DEFENDANT ATTORNEY=SCHOEN ,JOSHUA EVAN STATE 
ATTORNEY=ABDONEY ,KEVIN DEFENOANT=WHITE,WILLIAM H] 
[JUDGE=JACOBSEN, DONALD G) 

LAST DOCKET DATE=09/2B/2000 APPEAL DATE=06/25/1999 DISPOSITION DATE=06/07/1999 

[Court f:vents 1 Finance Info 1 .QQQsrtlo&.] 
=====---------::::::-:;,;:::-_---_:.• 

i FELONY ~os_Eo ________ __ 

CHARGE PHASE 

httos://www2.mvfloridacounty. com/ccm/do/personCaseSearch ?q 1 = 1 i_25F6bNFr!Ncqk4qg 4117/2013 



Polk Clerk 

' 

I 

' I 

SEQ# 

QQ1 322212 
UNAUTH USE/POSS: DRIVER 

06/07/1999 LICENSE 

QQ.< 322212 
UNAUTH USE/POSS:DRIVER 

06/07/1999 
LICENSE 

QQ;l 322212 
UNAUTH USE/POSS:DRIVER 

11/19/1998 
LICENSE 

~ 84302 
RESIST/OBSTR OFFICER 

06/07/1999 
W/OUT VIOLENCE 

005 32234 5 
DRIV W/LICENSE 

06/07/1999 
SUSP/REVOKED (H .T 0 

QQ!i 83102 UTTER FORGED INSTRUMENT 06/07/1999 

QQ1 
812014 
3A 

PETIT/RETAIL THEFT 06/07/1999 

QQ!l 83101 FORGERY 06/07/1999 

QQ2 83102 UTTER FORGED INSTRUMENT 06/07/1999 

QJJl 
812014 
3A 

PETIT/RETAIL THEFT 

Qll 83101 FORGERY 

-----------------
[DEFENDANT ATTORNEY=SCHOEN ,JOSHUA EVAN STATE 
ATTORNEY=ABDONEY ,KEVIN DEFENDANT= WHITE, WILLIAM H) 
[JUDGE=JACOBSEN, DONALD G] 

Page 3 of3 

[Qili1; l\djudwated.fu!iW. 

.C.~LiliiL~.tili:1 

Prosecutor: 
Dropped/Abandoned 

k.g1Jll; Ad'IUdlcatqd G_LQ[.!;y_ 

~.Adjucl_icat~si.§..b!!i\)_ 

Court: Adiudicate~~ 

~Qhlj.:L_Aill_(~9_ful;.i1:!.. 

Court: Adiud:cat~ Guilty 

~ AdjUdiC!,ltill;!_G..\.J.iJ..\X 

LAST DOCKET DATE=01/28/2003 APPEAL DATE=06/25/1999 DISPOSITION DATE=06/07/1999 

[Court Events J Finance Info 1 Docket lnfo) 
, .. . . . . .. - ................................. ---·····E··· .... ·············-·······--·-························-···· ·········-· ... ---------···------~----····-· ·-·-·· ,,,,.,_ .. ,_,,._,---------------------,_-:_:_------·-·--····::·:.·:· ...... ----- .. 

[531993CF0042§4A1JlXXX 09/29/1993 I CF CASE CLOSE 
! [93665] 
t ·-··-··-·------·-- ·---·-·-· ·---·-··-------·--·-·------1---. --------------d ,_, ____ ,_ '-~--- .... -··---"··-· 

i 
' I 
[ 

CHARGE SEQ# STATUTE STATUTE TEXT DATE PHASE 

83205 2 ISS/OBT PROP W/CHECK 

[DEF=WHITE WILLIAM HARDY PUBLIC DEFENDER= SCHOEN JOSHUA 
EVAN DEFENDANT= WHITE, WILLIAM H STATE ATTORNEY=SANOBA KARlE L) 
[JUDGE=HARLAN, BETH) 

REOPEN INFO: DATE=l0/21/1998 REASON=Violation of probation/warrant/summons CLOSED 
DATE=06/07 /1999 

LAST DOCKET DATE=04/07/2004 APPEAL DATE=06/25/1999 DISPOSITION DATE=02/11/1994 

CHARGE SEQ# 

QQ1 

STATUTE 

9992999 

(DEFENDANT=WHITE,WILLIAM H) 

LAST DOCKET DATE=11/15/1978 

STATUTE TEXT 

AGG BATTERY 

---· 
[.CQ1.!.tl~Y..G.!J.!;~ I Finance Info I .Q~f_Q] 

EXHIBIT-& 5 pt;8) 

DATE 

09/14/1978 

PHASE 

Charged 

https:/ /www2 myfloridacounty com/ccm/do/personCaseSearch ?q I =1 i_ 25F 6bNFr1Ncqk4qg 4/17/2013 



Jail Inquiry Page 1 of2 
( 

Sheriff Grady Judd News Room Inside PCSO Fugitives & Offenders Careers Animal Control Citizen Info Crime Prevention InquiriE 

www.polksheriff.org > Inquiries 

Jail Information Inquiries 

Disclaimer: Information posted on this web. site. is provided for informational purposes only It is subject to change an 
is made to ensure that the posted information is accurate, it may contain factual or other errors. Inmate information < 

not reflect the current information An arrest does not mean that the inmate has been convicted of the crime This inf 
The information on this web site should not be used for any type of legal action. 

Any information regarding case dispositions must be obtained from the Polk Countv Clerk of the Court .. 

For statewide criminal history information, please contact the Florida Department of Law Enforcement, Public Records 

How Released Abbreviations 

CBN - Cash Bond 
·cFRMc-ccentFia Reception and Med Ctt' 
PROB - Probation 
PTR- Pre-Trial Release 
REL - Released 
ROR- Rei on Own Recognizance 

SBN - Surety Bond 
STPR ~State Prison 
TISR - Time Served 
TRAN - Transferred 
TTY- Teletype 

Search for Past and Present Inmates (Note: Photos not available prior to 1994) 
r· - - "'r--

Search by Name (partial last name required) Search by Booking Date Sea 
_,_. ________ "•-~w-

Last Name: white April 19 2013 AKP 
·---·--·-· -~-~-~·-~·"'"·--··-" 

First Name: william AKP 

Show only current ICJ Boo 

Show AKA ICJ 

[search] 
[ Searchj [s 

' -
;Date of Search: 4/19/2013 9:33:20 AM ET 

IYou searched for: Last Name = white, First Name how Only Current= No, Show AKA = No 

Booking Number Name RS Entry Date Rei Date Location 
1988-012253 WHITE, WILLIAM BM 11/10/88 11/10/88 OUT OF COUNTY 

1997-001659 WHITE, WILLIAM WM 01/25/97 05/04/97 

1997-023559 WHITE, WILLIAM BM 12/20/97 12/22/97 

1998-023383 WHITE, WILLIAM WM 11/25/98 06/15/99 

2007-013436 WHITE, WILLIAM WM 06/03/07 06/04/07 

2007-015098 WHITE; WILLIAM BM 06/22/07 08/16/07 TRANSFERRED TO BOOK 

2008··000746 WHITE, WILLIAM f BM 01/10/08 02/22/08 

EXHIBIT~ ( JXJ., loce S) 

http://www polksherifforg/inq/Pages/TaiLaspx 4/19/2013 
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2002-018504 WHITE, WILLIAM EARL WM 08/27/02 08/27/02 
2003-003113 WHITE, WILLIAM EARL WM 02/13/03 03/08/03 TRANSFERRED TO BOOK: 

2005-017630 WHITE, WILLIAM EARL WM 07/24/05 07/25/05 

2011-022388 WHITE, WILLIAM EARL WM 09/22/11 09/23/11 

2011-025409 WHITE, WILLIAM EARL WM 10/29/11 02/18/12 

2013-006041 WHITE, WILLIAM EARL WM 03/14/13 03/16/13 TRANSFERRED TO BOOK: 

1988-010185 WHITE, WILLIAM EDGAR WM 09/23/88 10/11/88 

19.94-010476 WHITE, WILLIAM H BM  07/19/94 08/24/94 

;1.994-017787 WHITE, WILLIAM H BM  12/01/94 12/02/94 

1989'013231 WHITE, WILLIAM HARDY BM  10/04/89 10/04/89 

1993-003408 WHITE, WILLIAM HARDY BM  03/10/93 03/13/93 

1993-017403 WHITE, WILLIAM HARDY BM  12/31/93 03/18/94 TRANSFERRED TO BOOK: 

1995-011602 WHITE, WILLIAM HARDY BM  07/17/95 10/06/95 TRANSFERRED TO BOOK: 

2007-001151 WHITE, WILLIAM HARDY BM  01/12/07 01/14/07 

2008-006358 WHITE, WILLIAM HARDY BM 03/14/08 03/15/08 

1995·003886 WHITE, WILLIAM HAROLD WM 03/09/95 10/22/95 

1996-000593 WHITE, WILLIAM HAROLD WM 01/10/96 01/11/96 

1996-003542 WHITE, WILLIAM HAROLD WM 02/27/96 04/16/96 

2000-009040 WHITE, WILLIAM JERMAINE BM 05/03/00 05/04/00 

2000-022757 WHITE, WILLIAM LEONARD WM 11/04/00 11/04/00 

1996-000171 WHITE, WILLIAM ROBERT WM 01/04/96 01/04/96 

1991-017351 WHITE, WILLIAM RUSSELL WM 11/29/91 11/29/91 

2Q11:Q08783 WHITE, WILLIAM SHANE WM 04/16/11 04/19/11 

1997-003043 WHITE, WILLIAM STEVEN WM 02/14/97 02/16/97 TRANSFERRED TO BOOK: 

1998-000952 WHITE, WILLIAM THOMAS WM 01/14/98 01/15/98 

1998-003103 WHITE, WILLIAM THOMAS WM 02/15/98 02/15/98 

1998-004616 WHITE, WILLIAM THOMAS WM 03/07/98 03/08/98 

1998-009200 WHITE, WILLIAM THOMAS WM 05/11/98 05/11/98 

1998·011177 WHITE, WILLIAM THOMAS WM 06/08/98 06/09/98 

2001-005673 WHITE, WILLIAM THOMAS WM 03/13/01 06/15/01 TRANSFERRED TO BOOK: 

2001-022532 WHITE, WILLIAM THOMAS WM 10/10/01 10/23/01 TRANSFERRED TO BOOK: 

2002-011663 WHITE, WILLIAM THOMAS WM 05/30/02 10/05/02 

2003-007231 WHITE, WILLIAM THOMAS WM 04/06/03 04/06/03 TRANSFERRED TO BOOK: 

2003-008426 WHITE, WILLIAM THOMAS WM 04/21/03 04/21/03 

2003-011388 WHITE, WILLIAM THOMAS WM 05/28/03 07/07/03 

1992-012258 WHITE, WILLIAM V WM 08/19/92 08/19/92 

1992-014514 WHITE, WILLIAM VERYL WM 10/02/92 10/02/92 

1992-016781 WHITE, WILLIAM VERYL WM 11/17/92 12/02/92 

1998-007831. WHITE, WILLIAM VERYL WM 04/21/98 04/22/98 TRANSFERRED TO BOOK: 

2000-017384 WHITEHEAD, WILLIAM WESLEY WM 08/22/00 08/23/00 TRANSFERRED TO BOOK: 

1992-011045 WHITEHOUSE, WILLIAM JAMES WM 07/24/92 07/24/92 

:Total Records: 48 

EXHIBIT 8 (@.7 ~s) 
http://www po!ksheriff org/inq/Pages/Jail aspx 4/19/2013 
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FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT of 
CORRECTIONS 

An Equal Opportunity Empfoyer 

501 South Calhoun Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399~2500 

April 29, 2013 

Keith Smith 
Florida Elections Commission 
107 West Gaines Street-Suite 224 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 

Dear Mr Smith: 

Governor 
RICKSCOTI 

Secretary 
MICHAEL D. CREWS 

http://ww\v de state t1 us 

This is in response to your request regarding the Department's policy in providing information to 
inmates regarding the restoration of civil rights 

· On May! 0; 20 I 1-,-theDepartment-ofConections implemented the-latest..version.of the 
information form "Restoration of Civil Rights, pardons, Pardons without Firearm Authority, 
Firearm Authority, Remission of Fines and Forfeitures" (effective March 9, 2011) to be included 
in the ·~elease packet" p10vided to every inmate released fiom incarceration When an inmate is 
within 14-7 days prior to release, the release officer reviews and instructs inmates on various 
release forms which includes the restoration of civil rights information Jetter. This information is 
documented on our offender based database system as well as marked on the Inmate Record of 
Discharge .. For inmates housed in a county jail at time of release, the information page is 
provided and requires a signature since a release officer is not present at the jail to provide the 
inmate with a "release packet" 

If the Department can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact this office 

Assistant Bureau Chief 
Admission and Release 

c: Lee Adams, Chief, Bureau of Admission and Release 

\ 
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RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR,. CHAIRMAN JEFF Al'WATER, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
ADJ\M PUINAM. COMMISSIONER OF AGRICUlTURE PAM BONDI , ATTORNEY GENERAl 

OFFICE OF EXECUIIVE CLEMENCY 
4070ESPLANADEWAY 

I ALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2450 
PHONE: (850) 488-2952:. FAX: (850) 488-0695 

RESTORA'IION OF CIVIL RIGHTS, 

JUI IA McCAll, COORDINAJOR 

PARDONS, PARDONS WITHOUT FIREARM AUTHORITY, FIREARM AUTHORITY, REMISSION 
OF FINES AND FORFEITURES 

Effective March 9, 2011 

AS A CONVICTED FELON, YOU CANNOT VOTE, SERVE ON A JURY, OR HOLD PUBLIC OFFICE 
UNTIL YOUR CIVIL RIGHTS HAVE BEEN RESTORED BY THE FLORIDA BOARD OF EXECUTIVE 
CLEMENCY 

This information pertains to Restoration of Civil Rights and all other forms of clemency with the exception of 
Commutation of Sentence requests. A Request for Review (Form 1502) must be completed for the Commutation 
of Sentence process This application is available on our website, https://fpc.state.fl.us/Clernency.htm or you may 
request thisa_pplication b)' calling our office at (850) 488-2952 

Restoration of Civil Rights cases are divided into two categories: Without a Hearing (Rule 9A) and With a 
Hearing (Rule lOA) You may visit our website for more detailed information regarding the list of offenses that 
determine which category your case will be processed .. 

RESTORATION OF CIVIL RIGHTS WITHOUT A HEARING CASES: This type of investigation is 
designed to process less serious offenses and requires that 5 years have passed since the date of completion of 
all sentences and conditions of supervision imposed for all felony convictions, and you most remain crime 
and arrest free for 5 years prior to being reviewed by the Florida Parole Commission. You are also required 
to provide certified court documents for EACH felony conviction with the application before it will be entered 
into our system. A certified court document is a copy of the original document on file with the applicable agency 
(Clerk of Court, State Attorney's Office, Law Enforcement Agency, etc.) which bears the Clerk's original 
signature and seal attesting that.the document is a true and conect copy of the original. The court documents can 
be obtained from the Clerk of Court in the councy where the offense occurred and consist of the charging 
document (often referred to as the State Attorney Information or Indictment), Judgment; and 
Sentence/Community Control/Probation Order 

RESTORATION OF CIVIL RIGHTS WITH A HEARING CASES: This cype of investigation is designed to 
process the more serious offenses and requires that 7 years have passed since the date of completion of all 
sentences and conditions of supervision imposed for all felony convictions. You are also required to provide 
certified court documents for EACH felony conviction with the application before it will be entered into our 
system. The court documents can be obtained from the Clerk of Court in the councy where the offense occurred 
as stated above 

During the investigative phase, the Executive Clemency Board will consider, but not be limited to, the following 
factors when determining whether to grant an applicant restoration of civil rights or other form of clemency 

• 
• 
• 
• 

The nature and circumstances ofthe offense, 
Prior and subsequent criminal record, including traffic offenses, 
Employment history CL 
Mental h~~~~lf ~~.Lslffl ~ ..C'3) 

> 



• 
1, 

Domestic violence issues 
( 

• Letters submitted in support of, or in opposition to, the granting 
of executive clemency 

The information this agency requests fiom you is necessary to provide the basic facts needed by the Clemency 
Board to make an informed judgment as to whether or not you should be granted Restoration 
of Civil Rights or any other form of clemency .. You are under no obligation to furnish any information 
However, unless you do provide us with this information, we will be unable to provide complete information to 
the Clemency Board 

If your request requires a hearing, you will be scheduled to meet with an Examiner of the Florida Parole 
Commission, who is assigned the investigative phase by the Clemency Board for an interview. This Examiner 
may also speak with individuals who have written character or reference letters, employers, and other individuals 
who may be able to provide relevant information concerning you 

If you are granted Restoration of Civil Rights based on the Without a Hearing investigation, you will be sent a 
Certificate of Restoration of Civil Rights to the address on file. 

If the Clemency Board grants an application regarding a With A Hearing case, an Executive Order will be 
prepared, signed by the Clemency Board members, and a copy mailed to you 

PARDON OR PARDON WIIHOUT FIREARM AUTHORITY; The Rules require that you must have 
completed all sentences imposed and all conditions of supervision have expired or been completed, for a period of 
no less than I 0 years.. You may not have any outstanding detainers or pending charges, owe restitution, or have 
any pecuniary penalties or liabilities which total more than $1,000 and result from any criminal conviction or 
traffic infraction This form of clemency requires an in-depth interview with an Examiner of the Florida Parole 
Commission Individuals convicted in a federal, military, or out-of-state court are not eligible to apply 

FIREARM AUTHORITY: The Rules require that you must have completed all sentences imposed and all 
conditions of supervision have expired or been completed, for a period of no less than 8 years .. You may not have 
any outstanding detainers or pending charges, owe restitution, or have any pecuniary penalties or liabilities which 
total more than $1,000 and result from any criminal conviction or traffic infiaction. This form of clemency 
requires an in-depth interview with an Examiner of the Florida Parole Commission Individuals convicted in a 
federal, military, or out-of-state court are not eligible to apply 

The fact that your rights have been granted is public record .. Whether you have filed an application and the case is 
still pending investigation is not public information Executive clemency files are maintained to provide for the 
exercise of the Governor and Cabinet's Constitutional clemency power and are routinely made available to them, 
members of their staff and other officials concerned with these proceedings The Governor is the only person 
who can release information regarding an individual's clemency and can do so when required by law or to further 
the ends of justice 

ADDliiONAL INFORMATION: 

You will not be eligible for any form of clemency if: you owe restitution, have pending criminal charges, or 
outstanding detainers or warrants. 

You are not required to appear with an attorney 

All information submitted to the Office of Executive Clemency becomes the property of this office and will not 
be returned Keep copies of any paperwork you may need in the future 

Any eligible person who has been granted or denied any form of executive clemency may not apply for further 
executive clemency for at least 2 years from the date that such action became final A Request for Review of a 
Commutation of Sentence requires a 5 year waiting period before applying again. 

Updated: I 0/01/20 12-JMc 
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AFFIDAVIT OF BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Case Number: FEC 13-046 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
County of Putnam 

William H. White, being duly sworn, says: 

1.. This affidavit is made upon mypersonallmowledge. 

2.. I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein I am cunently 

employed by _____________ as. ____________ _ 

.3. Have you ever run for public office? If so, please name the office(s) you ran for and the 
date(s) of the election(s) you ran in 

4. Have you ever been appointed to act as a campaign treasurer for a candidate? If so, 
please name the candidate(s) you served as treasurer, the office(s) the candidate ran for, and the 
dates ofthe election( s) 

5. Have you ever held the office of chairperson or treasurer fm a political committee? If so, 
please list the names and addresses ofthe committees and dates when you held the position 

6. Have you ever held the office of chairperson or treasurer for a committee of continuous 
existence? (Committee of continuous existence is defined in Section 106.04, Florida Statutes ) 
If so, please list the name and addresses of the committees and dates when you held the position 

lnv040 (6/08) I 



7 Have you ever prepared or signed a campaign treasurer's report? If so, please list the 
name of the candidate or committee whose report you prepared or signed 

8 What action have you taken to determine your responsibilities under Florida's election 
laws? 

9 .. Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes? 0 Yes 0 No 

10. If so, when did you first obtain it? 

11 Have you read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes? 0 Yes 0 No 

12 Do you possess a copy of Chapter 104, Florida Statutes? 0 Yes 0 No 

13 If so, when did you first obtain it? 

14 Have you read Chapter 104, Florida Statutes? 0 Yes 0 No 

15 Do you possess a copy of the Handbook for Candidates? 0 Yes 0 No 

16 If so, when did you first obtain it? 

17 .. Have you read the Handbookfor Candidates? 0 Yes 0 No 

18. Enclosed, please find a copy of the VOTER ACCEPTANCE OR DENIAL OF 
ELIGIBILITY form that was submitted to the Putnam County Supervisor of Elections office 
Were you responsible for completing this form? () No () Yes. Did you sign this form? ( ) No () 
Yes 

19 According to this form, it appears to be your position that you had a felony arrest but you 
were not convicted in a court oflaw Is this your position? ( ) No ( ) Yes If no, please explain 
otherwise 

Jnv040 (6/08) 2 



20. How did you come to the conclusion that you were never convicted in a court oflaw? 

21. Did you seek advice from an attorney in an effort to determine whether or not your 
position was collect? ( ) No ( ) Yes.. If yes, please list the name, address and telephone number 
of the attorney fiom whom you sought advice and briefly describe the conversation 

22 Enclosed, please find a copy of a Tudgment filed and recorded on Tune 7, 1999 in the 
Tenth Tudicial Circuit Did you possess a copy of this judgment? ()No ()Yes. 

I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM 1HAT THE FOREGOING INFORMAIION IS IRUE AND CORRECT TO 
THE BESI OF MY KNOWLEDGE. 

Signature of Affiant 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed befOre me this day of 

---------------' 201 __ 

Signature of Notary Public- State of Florida 

Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public 

Personally Known ___ or Produced Identification __ _ 

Type of Identification Produced:----------

Cine Inveuigator: KS 

Inv040 (6/08) 3 



APR 17 2013 3:14PM NO. 4973 P 2 
VOTER./ 7EPTANCE OR DENIAL OFF".IGIBILITY 

Failure to retum. this form within thirty (30) days may result 
in the removal of your name from the voter registration system. 

PLEASE PlUNT 

VOTER REGISTRATION#: {120133491] 

NAME OF VOTER: ___.;;b¥/J:~'h,___ ___ __,k!:U)~/,Id~~Mt=---_L4.~n~o:i~u,~/-
LAST FIRST MIDDI£ 

DAlE OE BIRTH~   SOCIAL SECURITYNUMBER:£  
. . - . -- . ::  _,. 

ADDRESS OF VOTER: /tM5'- 6//fl/aod ;zfli;e, 

84~cear·~ d ;.> z.;r=Z-______ _ 

PHONE NUMBER: (HOME) ( asv ) c;; VY- ZK'I(·r·~- (WORK) r~_· _ __~)_ --·---

SEX: 01VIALE 0 FEMALE 

Please check the statement below that applies to you: 

---- -D--I..agr.ee with yow: infounationand.4o no:tr~q\lir~~Administl:~ve hear!~:, ____ . ~, 

I am hereby requesting an Administrative hearing to present evidence of my eligibility to 
vote because of the following: 

D I have never been charged or convicted of a felony. 

lid' · I had a felony arrest, but was not convicted in a court of law .. 

D I had a felony attest, but the charge was reduced to a misdemeanor by the court 

D I was convicted of a felony, but acjjudication was withheld by the court 
". -- ----- ..... ---- ·--- - . -- ---- ----------- . -
D I was convicted of a felony, but my civil rights in regards to voting, have been 

restored (must enclose a copy of your clemency certification . .) ilii 

(FORM CANNOT BE ACCEPTED WTIHOUT VALID SIGNATURE AND DATE) 

SIGNATUREOFVOTER J¢~ 1 -# JJrt1 
~ 
Wi 
;;;;.; 
("I 
f"l) 
~~ 

~ 
DATE: ~/~4~-~~--~/~~~------------ ------------------------------~~--_. 

~ 

------------··---------------1 



APR 2 2013 9:36AM 
YOTER.f 

NO 4956 
":EPTANCE OR DENIAL OF( "fGIBILITY 

Failure to return this form within thirty (30) days may result 
in the removal of your name from the -voter registration system. 

PLEASE PRINT 

VOTER REGISTRATION#: [120133491] 

p 5 

NAME OF VOTER: _ _,L,"':'/l;=..-:='4-"'------"~z.:.);~/J:::-:(1;;~12!?1=------'--"-4~J~'--/. _ 
LAST FIRST 1\JriDDt£ 

-.. - DAlE OE.BIRTH:   SOCI_AL SECURI~ N.Ul\1B  

ADDRESS OF VOTER: ,1 ao5.- h//m(/(2/ g:f,J!:..p':-"'e"'-' ------------

64scenr·tf-.J"i· d ;;s z //Z-

PHONE NUMBER: (HOME) (.;p?zP ) & tf,Y: Zl?"t?"\··- (WORK) L__). __ --·-

SEX: lZJ I\1ALB 0 FEMALE 

Please check the statement below that applies to you: 

-- -. LL-Lagree with your infonnarion and go nQUeq"l!i!~Jm.Adm~nistragve_hearin~.- _______ _ 

I am hereby requesting an Administrative hearing to present evidence of my eligibility to 
-vote because of the following: 

D I have never been charged or convicted of a felony. 

oa-··· I had a felony arrest, but was not convicted in a court of law .. 

D I had a felony arrest, but the charge was reduced to a misdemeanor by the court. 

D I was convicted of a felony, but adjudication was withheld by the court. 
-~-,-. ----- '------ ----- ----- -- ·---· -·-,-~ 

D I was convicted of a felony, but my civil rights in regards to voting, have been 
restored (must enclose a copy of your clemency certification . .) s 

ii;! 
(FORM CANNOT BE ACCEPTED WITHOUT VALID SIGNATURE AND DATE) ~ 

L
---t../} \ !;; R'; 

SIGNATURE OF VOTER: {J..J r~l/, ~~~4.-b(,-~,.!J:fflt4'-""~"7---------· ~~ 
'?f.' 

DATE: u-£/-/2. ,._,. 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W. Gaines Street, 

Suite 224 Collins Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

Telephone: (850) 922-4539 
Fax: (850) 921-0783 

March 4, 2013 

CERTIFIED MAIL 70041160000491862371 

William White 
1005 Fulwood Avenue 
Clescent City, Florida 32112 

RE: Case No.: FEC 1.3-046 

Dear Mr White: 

On January 25, 2013, the Florida Elections Conunission received a complaint (previously 
provided to you) alleging that you violated Florida's election laws I have reviewed the 
complaint and find that it contains one or more legally sufficient allegations.. Along with all 
allegations in the complaint, the Conunission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violations: 

Section 104.011(1), Florida Statutes: William H White willfully 
swore or affirmed falsely to an oath or affirmation in connection 
with voting or elections, as alleged in the complaint 

Section 104 .. 011(2), Florida Statutes: William H White willfully 
submitted false voter registration information, as alleged in the 
complaint 

Section 104.15, Florida Statutes: William H. White, knowing he 
was not a qualified elector, willfully voted in the 2012 general 
elections, as alleged in the complaint. 

You may respond to the allegations above by filing a notarized statement providing any 
information regarding the facts and circumstances sunounding the allegations If you choose to 
file a response to the alleged violations, you should do so within 20 days of the date you receive 
this letter Your response will be included as an attachment to the investigator's report. 

When we conclude the investigation, you will receive a copy ofthe Report ofinvestigation .. You 
may file a response to the report within 14 days fiom the date the report is mailed to you Based 
on the results of the investigation, legal staff will make a written recommendation to the 

ComO!! (10/07) 
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Commission on whether there is p10bable cause to believe you have violated Chapter 104 or 106, 
Florida Statutes. You will receive a copy of the Staff Recommendation and may file a response 
within 14 days from the date the recommendation is mailed to you. Your timely filed 
response(s) will be considered by the Commission wheri determining probable cause 

The Commission will then hold a hearing to determine whether there is probable cause to believe 
you have violated Chapter 104 or I 06, Florida Statutes You and the complainant will receive a 
notice of hearing at least 14 days before the hearing The notice of hearing will indicate the 
location, date, and time of yom hearing. You will have the opportU!Iity to make a brief oral 
statement to the Commission, but you will not be permitted to testify or call others to testify, or 
introduce any documentary or other evidence The Commission also may allow the complainant 
to make a brief oral statement 

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in writing that you want to enter 
into negotiations directed towards reaching a settlement via consent agreement 

The Report oflnvestigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of Hearing will be mailed to the 
same address as this letter Therefore, if your address changes, you must notify the investigf(tor 
assigned to this case of your new address. Otherwise, you may not receive the correspondence 
from the staff Failure to receive the documents will not delay the probable cause hearing 

Under section 106.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative 
reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, are confidential U!ltil the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause.. The 
confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint However, it does 
apply to you, the Respondent, unless you waive confidentiality in writing.. The confidentiality 
provision does not preclude you from seeking legal counseL However, if you retain counsel, 
yom attorney must file a notice of appearance with the Commission before any member of the 
Commission staff can discuss this case with him or her 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Keith Smith, the 
investigator assigned to this case, at extension 112 

cc: Charles L Overturf III, Complainant 

ComO II (8/08) 

Sincerely, 

Amy McKe er Toman 
Executive Drrector 



complete 
item 4 if. Restricted is desired .. 

• Print your name _and address on the reverse 
so that we_ can return the card to_ you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mail piece, 
· Or or:'l' the ·front If space pe~its. -

1, Article Addressed to: 

·Wit\i(t.~ tJki~ 
lb05 Fu.l!k)OI>tS c1,V(, 
e~ ~i~, i"L3:an,. 

D. Is dellveJ:Y Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address be!ow: D No 

2.. Article Number 
(11"8nsfer from service label 7004 1160 0004 9186 2371 

·ps FoirT13811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 

.JJ .., . 

.-'! 
[]"" 

.::t" 
Cl 
Cl 
Cl 

Cl 
.JJ 
.-'! 
.-'! 

.::t" 
Cl 
Cl 
!"'-

U.S. Postal Service,M 
CERTIFIED MAIL. RECEIPT 
(Domestic Ms/1 Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) 

Postage $ 

Certified Fee 

Return Aeclept Fee Postmark 
(Endorsement Required) Here 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
{Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees $ 3/qft?. 

~S Foim 3soo, June 2002 ' , ' • ' See Reverse for rnstructJons 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 
Telephone Number: (850) 922-4539 

www. fee. state. fl. us 

CONFIDENTIAL COMPLAINT FORM Z0/3 JAIJ ;; ~ ·-
.-----------------------------------------------------~ The Commission's records and pr·oceedings in a case are confidential until the Commission rules on P!'Oifa.Ole'"-· -

cause. A copy of the complaint will be provided to the person against whom the complaint is br:ouglit, 

l. PERSON BRINGING COMPLAINT: 

N 
CHARLES L OVERTURF Ill PUTNAM COUNTY SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS 

arne: Work Phone: ( 386) 329-0408 ------------------------------
Address: 2509 CRILL AVE, SUITE 900 Home Phone: L__) ___ _ 

City: PALATKA county: PUTNAM State: FL Zip Code: 32177 

2. PERSON AGAINST WHOM COMPLAINT IS BROUGHT: 

A person can be an individual, political committee, committee of continuous existence, political party, 
electioneering communication organization, club, corporation, partnership, company, association, or any 
other type of organization If both an individual and a committee or organization are involved, name both. 

Name of individual: WILLIAM H .. WHITE 

Address: 1005 FULLWOOD AVE Phone: L__) ____ _ 

City: CRESCENT CITY County: PUTNAM State: FL -- Zip Code: _32_11_2 ____ _ 

If individual is a candidate, list the office or position sought: --------------

Name of committee or organization: -----------------------

Address:--------------------- Phone: L__) ____ _ 

City: ______ _ County: _____ _ State: __ _ Zip Code: _____ _ 

Have you filed this complaint with the State Attorney's Office? (check one) [j] Yes 0 No 

3. ALLEGED VIOLATION(S): 

Please list the provisions of The Florida Election Code that you believe the person named above may have 
violated The Commission has jurisdiction only to investigation the following provisions: Chapter 104, 
Chapter 106, Section 98.122, and Section 105 .. 071, Florida Statutes Also, please include: 

./ The facts and actions that you believe support the violations you allege, 

./ The names and telephone numbers of persons you believe may be witnesses to the facts, 

./ A copy or picture ofthe political advertisements you mention in your statement, 

./ A copy of the documents you mention in your statement, and 

./ Other evidence that supports your allegations 

PURSUANT TO 10442, VIOLATIONS INCLUDE: 104 011 

FEC 002 (Rev 4-24-05) 
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Additional materials attached (check one)? ij]Yes 0No 

4. OATH 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF _P_u_TN_A_M ______ _ 

I swear or affirm, that the above information is true and conect to the best of my knowledge .. 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 18TH day of 

JANUARY 

aths or Notal)' public 

' ,,, KIM MARIE HANKEMEYER 
§.'P''t'o:er~~':. NotaJy Public. State of Florida 

~ My Comm Expires June 'lJ, 2015 
"' Comm No, EE 106100 

(Print Type .. or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public) 

Personally known /or Produced Identification __ _ 

I ype of Identification Produced ________ _ 

Any person who files a complaint while knowing that the allegations are false or without merit commits a 
misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided in Sections 775 .. 082 and 775.083, Florida Statutes 

FEC 002 (Rev 4-24-05) 
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Charles L. Overturf Ill 
Supervisor of Elections 
Putnam County, Florida 

( 
2509 Crill Ave, Ste 900 

Palatka, F L 32177 

Telephone: (386) 329-0224 
Facsimile: (386) 329-0455 
Website: \Vww.putnam-fl.com 
Email: electionsofficer@,putnarn-fl.com 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: STATE ATTORNEY, SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT; and ., 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

FROM: CHARLES L. OVERTURF III, SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS 

DATE: JANUARY 18,2013 

RE: FLORIDA STATUTES SECTION 104.42 

·o 
I 

....., 
= ;::; 
'-· ,.. 
""' r..:> 
c~"' 

·u 
·-· 
0 

Pursuant to 104 .42(1) F S the supervisor of elections is authorized to investigate 
fraudulent registrations and illegal voting and to report the findings to the local state 
attorney and the Florida Elections Commission 

...-; 
C:1 
C> 
;-;'} ·---::·""' ..... 
~71 
1,:) 

After receiving felon notification from the Florida Bureau of Voter Registration Services, 
I discovered that William H. White voted in the 2012 General Election I have attached a 
copy of voter registration and early voting information. 

You may contact my office for further information.. Thank you for your time and 
consideration in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

{Xa4/. 62·~zu-. 
Charles L. Overturf III 
Supervis?r of Elections 

enc: Voter Registration Information 
Early Voting Information 



120133491 White, William H (Maint) 

PUT 120133491 

Lasl 

White 

White, William H 

Style First 

·DWilliam 

Middle 

Hardy 

1005 Fullwood Ave, Crescent City, 32·1-12 120133491 

Driver License Source Soc Sec Num Source 

f·~'or'"::=J EnnJ 
Nbr 

1005 

Sut Oir Street Name Type Oir Sut Unit Type/NIJr City Name 

Crescent City 

County Zip Code 

EUTNMf~32112 oFullwood lAve I I J 
une i Line 2 Line 3 City 

Mail 

Sex Race Party Ply Chg Req Ote Regn Oaie rM!p .. Biack, not \fDem, Florida Democra~ i i 0910512012 0 See Comms 
L__j l:Usnamc ~adv __ 

Date of"Birlh 

03/20/1945 
Birlh Place 

FL 
Telephone 

Districts 

State Zip Code 

Heason(Statusi 

~~(A) Active Vo~er 

CcJulltry 

Precmct Cng Sen Hse CC SB Wrd County 

D Ass1stance? D PW Interest? Ext 02 G 6 19 
D Addr Protect? 0 Fed Elections Only 

0 ID ReqUired to VoteD Photo ld Seen 

Photo ID Type 

4M ' -

120133491 White, William H (Absentee) 

PUT 120133491 Whiie, William 1-1 1005 Fullwood Ave. Crescent City, 32112 

Military 0 Mil Dep D E-Mail 

Precmct Party Status -------, 

02 Dem L ==:J Comrnenl 

Date of Birth 5 

# Election Name How Req Date Request Status Style Add 

128 2012 Generai Early Early Voted G02 
Election OcV27/2012 

-.j<. 
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